
United States Agency for International Development Fiscal Year 2008 
ACQUISITIONS - TOP 25 CONTRACTORS 

CONTRACTORS AMT OBLIG 

1 LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL INC 
CHEMONICS INTERNATIONAL INC 
DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES INC 
JOHN SNOW INC 
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 
Partnership for Supply Chain Management 
DELOITTE CONSULTING L.L.P. 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INTL INC 
ARD, INC. 
ABT ASSOCIATES INC 
INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP LT 
CREATIVE ASSOCIATES INTERNATIONAL INC 
MANAGEMENT SCIENCES FOR HEALTH 
FAMILY HEALTH INTERNATIONAL 
VITOL ASIA PTE LTD 
INTERNATIONAL RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT 
AECOM INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC 
RTI 
University Research Co., LLC 
ACADEMY FOR EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC 
AECOM International Development, INC 
CARDNO EMERGING MARKETS USA, LTD 
FHI DEVELOPMENT 360 LLC 
CDM CONSTRUCTOR INC 
BOOZ-ALLEN AND HAMILTON INC 

$432,611,947.73 
$414,462,983.56 
$324,465,769.96 
$214,814,963.45 
$210,877,595.70 
$146,465,647.00 
$137,473,246.41 
$129,942,251.44 
$121,676,174.51 

$82,637,025.65 
$76,385,683.01 
$74,950,178.70 
$73,723,771.00 
$58,717,864.09 
$58,266,471.98 
$57,329,376.85 
$47,563,708.98 
$45,010,334.49 
$41,816,348.44 
$40,954,732.07 
$38,968,549.00 
$38,089,750.44 
$34,965,726.00 
$34,438,509.37 
$33,405,172.06 
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ASSISTANCE - TOP 25 RECIPIENTS 
RECIPIENTS AMT OBLIG 

1 WORLD FOOD PROGRAM 
WORLD BANK GROUP 
INTERNATIONAL RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT 
FAMILY HEALTH INTERNATIONAL 
ACADEMY FOR EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC 
World Bank 
CATHOLIC RELIEF SERVICES 
WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION 
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION 
JORDAN GOVERNMENT 
WORLD VISION, INC 
MANAGEMENT SCIENCES FOR HEALTH 
FHI DEVELOPMENT 360 LLC 
UNICEF 
MERCY CORPS 
POPULATION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL 
CGIAR/WORLD BANK 
ACDI/VOCA 
CHF INTERNATIONAL 
GAVI Fund 
SAVE THE CHILDREN 
JSI RESEARCH AND TRAINING INSTITUTE, INC. 
PACT INC 
CARE INC 

$939,884,883.10 
$815,278,279.00 
$338,791,207.00 
$186,757,582.20 
$135,349,794.14 
$131,601,907.00 
$130,023,327.48 
$125,335,608.42 
$125,000,000.00 
$121,168,802.52 
$116,000,000.00 
$113,327,488.30 
$103,460,107.00 

$96,240,646.08 
$89,367,555.10 
$89,182,898.78 
$77,325,547.08 
$77,036,135.00 
$75,702,138.09 
$73,523,937.72 
$71,913,000.00 
$71,818,546.79 
$63,151,613.00 
$59,815,578.89 
$59,749,609.00 
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