

## United States Agency for International Development Fiscal Year 2008 ACQUISITIONS - TOP 25 CONTRACTORS

ACQUISITIONS - TOP 25 CONTRACTORS	
CONTRACTORS	AMT OBLIG
1 LOUIS BERGER INTERNATIONAL INC	\$432,611,947.73
2 CHEMONICS INTERNATIONAL INC	\$414,462,983.56
3 DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES INC	\$324,465,769.96
4 JOHN SNOW INC	\$214,814,963.45
5 RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE	\$210,877,595.70
6 Partnership for Supply Chain Management	\$146,465,647.00
7 DELOITTE CONSULTING L.L.P.	\$137,473,246.41
8 MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS INTL INC	\$129,942,251.44
9 ARD, INC.	\$121,676,174.51
10 ABT ASSOCIATES INC	\$82,637,025.65
11 INTERNATIONAL RESOURCES GROUP LT	\$76,385,683.01
12 CREATIVE ASSOCIATES INTERNATIONAL INC	\$74,950,178.70
13 MANAGEMENT SCIENCES FOR HEALTH	\$73,723,771.00
14 FAMILY HEALTH INTERNATIONAL	\$58,717,864.09
15 VITOL ASIA PTE LTD	\$58,266,471.98
16 INTERNATIONAL RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT	\$57,329,376.85
17 AECOM INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC	\$47,563,708.98
18 RTI	\$45,010,334.49
19 University Research Co., LLC	\$41,816,348.44
20 ACADEMY FOR EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC	\$40,954,732.07
21 AECOM International Development, INC	\$38,968,549.00
22 CARDNO EMERGING MARKETS USA, LTD	\$38,089,750.44
23 FHI DEVELOPMENT 360 LLC	\$34,965,726.00
24 CDM CONSTRUCTOR INC	\$34,438,509.37
25 BOOZ-ALLEN AND HAMILTON INC	\$33,405,172.06

## ASSISTANCE - TOP 25 RECIPIENTS

ASSISTANCE - TOP 25 REGITIENTS	
RECIPIENTS	AMT OBLIG
1 WORLD FOOD PROGRAM	\$939,884,883.10
2 WORLD BANK GROUP	\$815,278,279.00
3 INTERNATIONAL RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT	\$338,791,207.00
4 FAMILY HEALTH INTERNATIONAL	\$186,757,582.20
5 ACADEMY FOR EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INC	\$135,349,794.14
6 World Bank	\$131,601,907.00
7 CATHOLIC RELIEF SERVICES	\$130,023,327.48
8 WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION	\$125,335,608.42
9 INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION	\$125,000,000.00
<b>10</b> INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION	\$121,168,802.52
11 JORDAN GOVERNMENT	\$116,000,000.00
12 WORLD VISION, INC	\$113,327,488.30
13 MANAGEMENT SCIENCES FOR HEALTH	\$103,460,107.00
14 FHI DEVELOPMENT 360 LLC	\$96,240,646.08
15 UNICEF	\$89,367,555.10
16 MERCY CORPS	\$89,182,898.78
17 POPULATION SERVICES INTERNATIONAL	\$77,325,547.08
18 CGIAR/WORLD BANK	\$77,036,135.00
19 ACDI/VOCA	\$75,702,138.09
20 CHF INTERNATIONAL	\$73,523,937.72
21 GAVI Fund	\$71,913,000.00
22 SAVE THE CHILDREN	\$71,818,546.79
23 JSI RESEARCH AND TRAINING INSTITUTE, INC.	\$63,151,613.00
24 PACT INC	\$59,815,578.89
25 CARE INC	\$59,749,609.00